The salary to be paid the person appointed as Tax Collector, Tax 
Supervisor and Treasurer of Alleghany County shall be fixed by the Board of 
Commissioners, in its discretion, in an amount not less than four thousand dollars 
($4,000.00) per year and not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500.00) 
per year. The person so appointed to such position shall give such bond as shall be 
determined by the Board of Commissioners in its discretion. 

Sec. 3. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby 
repealed. 

Sec. 4. This Act shall become effective on the first Monday in December,